
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 August 
2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4.   Social Care Reforms - Update – Report of the Assistant Director - Adult Services  

 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

5.   Adult Social Care - Budget Overview – Presentation by the Assistant Director - Adult 
Services  

 
6.   Performance Indicators End of Year Report 2022-23 – Report of the Assistant Director - 

Adult Services  (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
7.   Quality Standards Monitoring Outcomes 2023-2024 Agreement for the Provision of 

Residential Care for Adults and Older People with Mental Health Problems 2013-2024 –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 

 (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

8.   Work Programme 2023/24 – Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance 
 (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

9.30 am, Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

 
10.   Questions 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Monday, 16 October 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Anderson, Crumbie, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Renton, Storr, 
Toms and Tostevin 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 
4.15 p.m. Fridays paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 22 August 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Anderson, Crumbie, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, 
Renton, Storr, Toms and Tostevin. 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), 
Sukhdev Dosanjh (Head of Commissioning and Contracts), Sandra Sutton (Operations Manager, 
Network North,), David Ross (Operations Manager, Network North), Martin Short (Director of 
Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Dominic Gardner (Care Group 

Director for Adult Mental Health Services), Elspeth Webb, Kirsten White, 
Christopher Mackintosh, Diane Encinias, Clare Laybourn (Contracts Officer) and Paul Dalton 

(Elections Officer) 
 

AD8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute AD11 below, as an 
employee of the Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust.  

 
AD9 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 

JUNE 2023 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of this Committee held on 20 June 
2023, be approved as a correct record.  

 
AD10 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION REGULATORY FRAMEWORK (AS IT APPLIES TO OLDER 

PERSONS RESIDENTIAL AND DOMICILIARY CARE) 
 

 Sandra Sutton and David Ross, Operations Managers, Network North, Care Quality 
Commission (CQC), gave a presentation on the role and purpose of the CQC, and provided an 
overview of how the CQC will be registering, monitoring, inspecting and rating in the future, 

in light of the reforms outlined in the Health and Care Act 2022. 
 
Members were informed that the changes would allow the CQC to provide greater focus on 
care across local areas or systems, use the new regulatory powers effectively to improve 

people’s care, make regulation less complex and more efficient, regulate in a smart
[...]
red that the focus would always remain on the fundamental standard of care, and 

observed that the pilot authorities did not necessarily reflect the situation in Darlington.   
 

Discussion continued on the pilot process for the Single Assessment Framework, and it was 
acknowledged that the Framework would evolve throughout the pilot process, as would the 

way in which the CQC reported its findings.  
 

Focus turned to the Integrated Care System assessments, and Members were keen to learn 
more on how the CQC would compare equity of access and ensure consistency, and there 

was a recognition that there would be a need for place benchmarking.  
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 

AD11 AUTISM STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 Members received a presentation on the Autism Strategy from the Assistant Director – Adult 
Services, the Director of Place, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB), 
the Care Group Director, Durham Tees Valley Care Group, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust (TEWV), and colleagues from the Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust.  

 
Members were initially provided with an overview of the national context, including the 
range in terms of the level of support required, the legal obligations and the statutory 
framework, and the overall costs associated with Autism, before receiving information on the 

context in relation to Darlington, which included TEWV diagnostic waiting times, and the 
number of cases within Adult Social Care, broken down by primary support reason.  
 
The six priority areas of focus for the strategy were outlined, namely Improving 

Understanding and Acceptance of Autism with Society; Improving Services for Autistic 
Children and Young People, Access to Education and Supporting Positive Transitions into 

Adulthood; Supporting More People into Employment; Tackling Health and Care Inequalities 
for Autistic People; Building the Right Support in the Community and Supp
[...]
this should be fed back and practice 
reflected upon.  

 
It was noted that this work cut across the remit of three of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees 

(Adult Scrutiny Committee, Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee and the Health 
and Housing Scrutiny Committee), and that consideration should be given by the Monitoring 
and Coordination Group in relation to any future work in this area.    
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.    

 
AD12 MANAGING A NURSING CARE HOME IN DARLINGTON 

 
 Members received a verbal presentation from Diane Encinias, a Care Home Manager at 

Ventress Hall Care Home in Darlington. Ms. Encinias provided the Committee with the view 
of a front-line manager, providing an overview of what it was like to work in a Care Home 
during the Coronavirus pandemic which resulted in the greater use of new technology, closer 
working relationships with the Council’s Contracts Team, and a greater appreciation and 

understanding of other roles within the Care Sector.  
 

Ms. Encinias suggested that workloads remained high following the Coronavirus pandemic, 
and whilst the greater use of technology assisted, there was still an emphasis on face-to-face 
contact with service users and families. 
 
Members observed that there still seemed to be a number of constraints around service 
provision, and speculated as to whether this was still a fall out from the Coronavirus 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

pandemic or the current high cost of living. Ms. Encinias stated that she was fortunate to 

work for one of the larger care providers and therefore did not necessarily recognise this 
herself, however believed that some of the smaller care providers might notice the 

challenges to their budgets.  
 

Members were keen to understand whether there were any practices introduced during the 
Coronavirus pandemic that improved service delivery, and whilst the technological and 
communication improvements were welcomed, Ms. Encinias was keen that the focus 
remained on person-centred care.  
 
Discussion ensued on the issues in relation to recruitment and retention within the Care 
Sector, and the training opportunities available for staff, both to upskill at the current level 

and to progress within the sector, and whether organisations and care settings shared 
training and good practice.  

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.     

 
AD13 CARE HOMES IN EXECUTIVE STRATEGY MEASURES / ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 The Head of Commissioning and Contracts provided Members with a presentation on the 

quality and contract monitoring of Care Homes, and the support provided by Adult Services 
in relation to the Executive Strategy Management (ESM) process.  

 
The Head of Commissioning and Contracts advised Members on the development of an 

Executive Strategy Management Action Plan, and the themes contained within such plans, 
which have previously included Management and Leadership of Care Home, Culture, 

Recruitment and Retention practices, Safety and Welfare of Residents, Staff Training and 
Development, Management of Medication and Poor Record Keeping.   

 
Members were advised of the number of Executive Strategy Management interventions over 
the course of 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 to date, and provided with the most recent 
ratings by the CQC for the Care Homes in Darlington.  
 

Discussion ensued on the appropriate utilisation of staff within Care Homes, the spike in 
ESMs in 2022/23 and the lessons learnt, and the consequences and reparations attached to 
ESM. Members were keen to understand how the Council ensured that self-funders 
continued to receive the same level of care should a contractual breach lead to a reduction in 

fees payable from the local authority, and what timescales were involved to improve if the 
CQC deemed services to be inadequate or required improvement.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.   

 
AD14 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 
 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved Work Programme. 
 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – (a) That, in light of the All-Member Briefing arranged for 14th September 2023 

on the same subject, the item entitled ‘Substance Misuse Service Update: Support Treatment 
and Recovery In Darlington through Empowering (STRIDE)’, be deferred from the Ordinary 

Meeting of this Committee on 24 October 2023, and provisionally re-scheduled for the 
Ordinary Meeting of this Committee on 9 January 2024. 

 
(b) That a report entitled ‘Annual Older Persons Quality Standards’ be added to the Work 
Programme, and scheduled for the Ordinary Meeting of this Committee on 24 October 2023.   
 
(c) That the Work Programme, including the above amendments, be noted.   
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE REFORMS UPDATE FOR ASC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Overview 
 

1. The Government passed the Health and Social Care Act in 2022. 
 

2. The Act included a series of measures including: 
 

(a) Return of CQC assessment of council adults’ services. 
(b) Secretary of state default powers in relation to adult social care. 
(c) Implementation of Integrated care boards and integrated care partnerships. 
(d) Cap on care costs (these have been paused until 2025). 
(e) Mandatory learning disability and autism training. 
(f) Professional regulation. 
 

Key areas of impact 
 
3. A return to inspections of Adult Social Care through the implementation of the Care 

Quality Commission assurance framework with Inspections start from late 2023 and re-
introduction of ratings for adult social care services.  There are 4 key themes: 
 
(a) Working with people (inc unpaid carers) - assessing needs, care planning and review, 

direct payments, charging policy, supporting people to live healthier lives, prevention, 

well-being, information, and advice. 
 

(b) Providing support – market shaping, commissioning, workforce capacity and 
capability, integration and partnership working. 
 

(c) Ensuring safety - safeguarding enquiries, reviews, Safeguarding Adult Board, safe 
systems and continuity of care, safe systems, and continuity of care. 
 

(d) Leadership - culture, strategic planning, learning, improvement, innovation, 
governance, management, and sustainability. 

 
4. Each of the themes has several quality statements and ‘I’ statements  based on Think Local 

Act Personal.  

 
5. Introduction of Integrated Care Partnerships: 

 
(a) Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) are statutory organisations that bring NHS and care 

organizations together locally to improve population health and establish shared 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

strategic priorities within the NHS.  These were established from July 1st, 2022, and 
replaced Clinical Commissioning Groups and succeeded Sustainability and 
Transformation partnerships. 
 

(b) The main objective is to improve outcomes in population health and health care by: 
 

(i) Use of digital and data. 
(ii) Strategic commissioning. 

(iii) Partnerships. 
(iv) Delivering Value for Money and Productivity. 

 
Darlington Borough Council current position in relation to the Health and Care Act 2022 
 

6. These reforms resulted in a focus on refreshing of Darlington’s Adult Social Care priorities.  
Therefore, through a series of workshops with teams across the People’s group we 

developed a new vision for adult social care that reflected the new Health and Social Care 
Act 2022 with the purpose of pulling t
[...]
 2023 

 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS MID YEAR REPORT 2022-23 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators for 
2022-23. 

Report 

Performance summary 

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and scrutiny 
committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 2018, 
and subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the majority are 

used to monitor the Corporate Plan. Other indicators may be referenced when 
appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant directors, when providing the 

committee with performance updates.    

4. Twelve indicators are reported to the committee, ten on a 6 monthly basis and two 

annually. 

5. Performance of the ten indicators reported at the end of Quarter 4 of 2022/23: 

a) one indicator is showing performance better than the same period last year: 

ASC 019 Percentage of people who have no ongoing care needs following 

completion of provision of a reablement package.  

 

b) four indicators are showing performance has declined in comparison to the same 

period last year, however they continue to be monitored and managed. 
 

 
ASC 002 

 

(ASCOF 2A-2) Older people aged 65+ admitted on a permanent basis in the 

year to residential or nursing care per 100,000 of the 65+ population. 

 

 

ASC 003 

 

(ASCOF 2A-1) Adults aged 18 - 64 admitted on a permanent basis in the 

year to residential or nursing care homes, per 100,000 population. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY 

 

ASC 045 

 

(ASCOF 1G) Proportion of adults with a learning disability who live in their 

own home or with their family. 

 

 
ASC046 

 
(ASCOF 1E) Proportion of adults with learning disabilities in paid 
employment 
 

 
 

c) two indicator’s performance remains the same as this time last year. 
 

 

ASC049 

 

(ASCOF 1C (1a)) Proportion of people using social care who receive self-
directed support 

 
ASC 050 

 

(ASCOF 1C (1b)) Proportion of carers using social care who receive self-
directed support 

 

d) three indicators are not comparable and are reviewed as a point in time. 

 

ASC 208 Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started - year to date 

ASC 209 Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started – per month 

ASC 211 
Number of strategy meetings undertaken i.e., concerns progressed to 
strategy per month 

 
e) The 2 indicators that are recorded annually are ASC054 (The proportion of 

people who use Adult Care services who find it easy to find information about 
services) and ASC055 (The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy 

to find information about services). Neither of these indicators are included as 
the 2021-22 results of the survey where in the Mid-Year Scrutiny Report. 

 

ASC054 (ASCOF 3D (1)) The proportion of people who use Adult Care services who 

find it easy to find information about services  

ASC055 (ASCOF 3D (2)) The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy 
to find information about services 

 

6. More information relating to some of the indicators referenced in this report can be 
found in Appendix 1.  

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY 

7. This Scrutiny Committee performance report is compiled by Sharon Raine. All queries 
regarding the format of this report should be addressed to 

Sharon.raine@darlington.gov.uk  

8. Recommendations 

9. It is recommended: 

a) that performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, and 
relevant queries raised with appropriate assistant directors  

Joss Harbron Assistant Director – Adult Services 

 

Background papers 

Background papers were not used in the preparation of this report.  

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
D
[...]
usually seen during March.  

130

106

26
1121

Settled mainstream housing with
family/friends

Supported accommodation / Supported
lodgings / Supported group home

Tenant - Local Authority / Arms Length
Management Organisation / Registered
Social Landlord / Housing Association

Tenant - Private Landlord

Sheltered Housing / Extra care sheltered
housing / Other sheltered housing

Owner Occupier / Shared ownership scheme

7 7 8

15

9

15 16 16

30 30

51

70

2 1 1 2 1
5

2 3

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

N
u

m
b

er

Settled Non-Settled

75.7

81.3

83.5

84.2

85.9

86.1

86.4

88.6

91.5

93.7

94

95.3

Stockton-on-Tees

Durham

Middlesbrough

Gateshead

Redcar and Cleveland

Northumberland

South Tyneside

Newcastle upon Tyne

Hartlepool

Sunderland

North Tyneside

Darlington

95.5 95.8 95.3

0.4 1.4 4.0 5.7 10.6 15.5 20.1 26.3
33.7

43.6
60.6

95.2%

Actual Expected Last Year

6

P
age 27



 This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY #

Definition

P
ER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E 

A
N

A
LY

SI
S

ASC 046: Proportion of adults with a learning disability in paid employment Regional Breakdown 2021-22

Quality of Life - Employment

Proportion of adults with learning disabilities in paid employment. (Bigger is better) Numerator: All people within the denominator, who are in employment. Denominator: Number of working-

age learning-disabled clients known to CASSRs during the period. This includes clients who received long term support during the year and with a primary support reason of learning disability 

support. All support settings should be included (i.e. residential, nursing and community settings). 

Source: SALT   

The Learning Disability Team are now working with Project Choice to utilise their supported internship programme for the upcoming academic year (Sep 2023 - Aug 2024). The 

programme supports individuals with a learning disability and or autism, who are aged 16 to 24 with a supported internship. This consists of thre
[...]
dential and nursing care). Denominator: Size of population (aged 18-64) in area (ONS mid-year 

population estimates). 

Source: SALT

P
ER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E 
A

N
A

LY
SI

S

Since April, 11 individuals aged 18-64 have moved to permanent residential care, which is a significant increase when compared with the previous 3 years.  All individual cases have been 

scrutinised to confirm placements are appropriate.   Currently the average age of individuals in permanent care aged between 18-64 is 45.   The average length of stay in permanent care 

for this age group is 79 months, which is less than the 83-month average pre-Covid levels.  Source: North East Landscape database.

The table below shows the unit cost of residential / nursing care for the past 4 years and indicates that the unit cost for residential during 2021-22 was the lowest it had been for the past 

4 years.

42.4

38.3

28.6

21.9

18

13.8

12.8

10.9

8.9

7.8

7.4

5.4

Middlesbrough

Redcar and Cleveland

Sunderland

Durham

Stockton-on-Tees

Gateshead

Darlington

Northumberland

North Tyneside

South Tyneside

Newcastle upon Tyne

Hartlepool

4.8 4.8

12.8

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1.6

3.2 3.2

4.8

9.6

11.0

12.6

17.3

19/20 20/21 21/22 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

p
e
r 

1
0
0
,0

0
0
 (

p
o
p
)

Actual Last Year

Residential Nursing

2021-22 £929 £663

2020-21 £1,181 £586

2019-20 £1,026 £721

2018-19 £986 £520

9

P
age 30



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

 
QUALITY STANDARDS MONITORING OUTCOMES 2023-2024 

 
AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR ADULTS AND OLDER PEOPLE 

WITH MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS 2013-2024 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of the quality standards 

assessment for 2023-2024.  The level of compliance against the quality standards will 
determine the fee levels for the current year.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The results of the quality standards for 2023 – 2024 demonstrates an increase in the 

number of homes who have achieved an A Grade, with 16/19, (84%) achieving an A Grade 
compared to 13/19, (68%) in 2022. 0 homes achieved 8 standards or less.   
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the information in this report is reviewed and noted. 

 
Christine Shields 

Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 

 
Background Papers 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Yvonne Hall  : Extension 5869 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 

implications in this report 
Health and Wellbeing Adult Social Care is central to Health and Well 

being 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report 

Diversity This contract impacts on a whole range of people 

who receive residential care 
Wards Affected All wards are affected 

Groups Affected People who are in receipt of Adult Social Care  

Budget and Policy Framework  The report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This report does not require a Key Decision 

Urgent Decision This report does not require an Urgent Decision 

Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan by the 
involvement of members in the scrutiny of services 

that are available for all eligible residents within 
Darlington.  

Efficiency The contract provides value for money  

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Background 
 

4. The current Agreement for the Provision of Residential Care for Adults and Older People 
with a Mental Health Problem (OPMH) commenced 1 April 2013 and is in place until 
31 March 2024 as the Council has extended the Agreement for a further 1 year.  Thi
[...]
gether with any supporting evidence should be sent 
to the Service Manager, Contracts and Brokerage. 

 
9.2 The Service Manager, Contracts and Quality will review the appeal letter and 

evidence provided by the Contractor and will respond in writing within fourteen (14) 
days of the date on the appeal letter via recorded delivery. 

 
9.3 If the Contractor is not satisfied with the response provided in accordance with 

clause 9.2, they may document in writing within seven (7) days of receipt of the 
letter from the Service Manager, Contracts and Quality the reasons why they feel 
the decision is incorrect to the Council’s Director of People Services, who along 
with the Council’s Assistant Director of Adult Services will meet with the Contractor 
to ascertain if the decision is to be upheld.  

 
9.4    During the appeals process the Contractor will continue to be paid the current 

year’s Price at last year’s grade until the appeals process is completed. 
 
9.5 The Operational Finance section will be notified in writing of the Price applicable 

to the Care Home, once the fourteen (14) day period in Clause 9.1 has passed or 
the above appeals process has been completed.  Any fluctuations in Price will be 
backdated to the 1st April. 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2023/24 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 

Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations
[...]
Mar 2024 

Page 59



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring  - 
Quarter 3 

Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 
Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Schools Admissions 2025/26 Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 
Asset Management Plan Cabinet  

 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 August 2023
	4 Social Care Reforms - Update
	6 Performance Indicators End of Year Report 2022-23
	Copy of End of Year Scrutiny Report version 1

	7 Quality Standards Monitoring Outcomes 2023-2024 Agreement for the Provision of Residential Care for Adults and Older People with Mental Health Problems 2013-2024
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2023 - Appendix 1
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2023 - Appendix 2
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2023 - Appendix 3
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2023 - Appendix 4
	Sheet2
	2017 Rates
	Comparisons

	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2023 - Appendix 5

	8 Work Programme 2023/24
	Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 1
	Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 2
	Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Crumbie (Chair), Anderson, Donoghue, Layton, M Nicholson, Renton and 
Toms. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Mammolotti, Storr and Tostevin. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), Yvonne Hall 
(Service Manager - Contracts and Brokerage) and Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections 

Officer). 
 

AD15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

AD16 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 
AUGUST 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 22 August 2023. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of this Committee held on 22 August 
2023, be approved as a correct record.  

 
AD17 SOCIAL CARE REFORMS - UPDATE 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, submitted a report (previously circulated) to 

provide Members with an update on the Social Care reforms introduced as part of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2022.  
 

The submitted report stated that the Act included a series of measures including the return 
of Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of Council Adults’ services, default powers for 
the Secretary of State in relation to Adult Social Care, the implementation of Integrated Care 
Boards (ICBs) and Integrated Care Partnerships, a cap on care costs (paused until 2025), 

mandatory learning disability and autism training, and professional regulation.  
 
The submitted report summarised the key areas of impact, informed Members of the 
Council’s current position in relation to the Health and Care Act 2022, detailed a number of 

service objectives to enable delivery, and outlined the Transformation Delivery Plan 2023-
2026.  

 
Members entered into discussion on how the cap on social care costs would impact on 
service delivery, how the baseline success of the Transformation Delivery Plan would be 
measured and the current situation in relation to the rise in Covid-19 cases and service 
delivery.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(b) That update reports outlining the progress on the actions outlined in the Transformation 

Delivery Plan 2023-2026, be submitted to this Scrutiny Committee.   
 

AD18 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - BUDGET OVERVIEW 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, delivered a presentation which provided Members 
with an overview of the Adult Social Care Budget and Outturn for 2021/22 and 2022/23. The 
presentation gave a breakdown of total budget, outturn and variance for each service area 
across both financial years. 
 

Members entered into discussion on the use of Direct Payments and how funding was used 
to improve lives for adults, and the Assistant Director, Adults Services, explained that a 

strength-based approach was adopted, with a focus provided on what the individual could do 
for themselves, and support given to enable an individual to live as independently as 

possible, whilst acknowledging risks. A further discussion subsequently ensued on the need 
for more supported living flats.  

 
Focus turned to the overlap that existed, and the transitional arrangements in place, 

between Adults Services and Children’s Services with regard to the provision for younger 
adults. 

 
Concerns were raised in relation to the approximate £3M debt that was being carried 

forward, and Members enquired as to whether the Covid pandemic had contributed to the 
accruement of this figure.   

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted. 

 
AD19 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS END OF YEAR REPORT 2022-23 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2022-23.  

 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set and 
Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. It was stated that the 

indicators were aligned with key priorities. Twelve indicators were reported to this 
Committee, ten on a six monthly basis and two annually.  
 
It was reported that, of the ten indicators reported at six months, one of the indicators 

showed performance better than at this time last year;  four indicators showed performance 
which had declined in comparison with the same period last year, yet was still continuing to 

be monitored and managed; two indicators showed performance that was the same as at 
this time last year, and that three indicators were not comparable, as were reviewed at a 
point in time.  
 
It was reported that the two indicators recorded annually (ASC054 - The proportion of 
people who use Adult Care services who find it easy to find information about services – and 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ASC055 - The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy to find information about 

services) were not included within the report as the 2021-22 results of the survey had 
appeared in the Mid-Year Scrutiny Report. 

 
Members entered into discussion on increase in the number of recorded safeguarding 

concerns, and the reasons for this, and the number of strategy meetings undertaken. 
Members were also keen to understand more about Direct Payments, and how this could be 
better promoted, with possible links to GP practices and Social Prescribers.  
 
Members scrutinised the Key Performance Indicators in relation to residential and nursing 
care and were keen to explore the projected cost increases in future years.  
 

Discussion ensued on the decline in the proportion of adults with a learning disability who 
reside at home, and the proportion of adults with learning disabilities in paid employment, 

and examined the reasons around these reductions, with Members keen to know whether 
lessons could be learnt from exemplars, such as Hartlepool Borough Council.    

 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report be 

noted. 
 

AD20 QUALITY STANDARDS MONITORING OUTCOMES 2023-2024 AGREEMENT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR ADULTS AND OLDER PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH 

PROBLEMS 2013-2024 
 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to inform Members of the outcome of the quality standards 

assessment for 2023-2024. The submitted report stated that the level of compliance against 
the quality standards would determine the fee levels for the current year.  

 
The submitted report outlined that the results of the quality standards for 2023-2024 
demonstrated an increase in the number of homes which had achieved an A Grade, with 
16/19 (84%) achieving an A Grade compared to 13/19 (68%) in 2022. It was noted that no 
homes achieved eight standards or less.  

 
Members noted that the environmental standards were quite dated and expressed the wish 
to see higher standards in future, however were pleased to learn that the quality standards 
were being reviewed. Members were keen to understand more about the training and 

actions plans implemented where shortfalls existed.    
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

AD21 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 


